Friday, Sept 3 -

Friday, Sept 3 -

Saturday, Sept 4 -

Saturday, Sept 4 -

Sunday, Sept 5 -

Sunday, Sept 5 -

Cornwall District Kennel Club
Thursday, September 2, 2021 to Sunday, September 5, 2021

Farran Park
14704 County Road 2
Ingleside, Ontario

Judge Overloads

From Thom Nesbitt to Pat Lanctot: Bouviers, Briards, German Shepherds, Old English Sheepdogs,
Berger Des Pyrenees, Mini American Shepherds, Shetland Sheepdogs, Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)

From David Swartwood to Pat Lanctot: Retriever (NSDT), Vizsla (Smooth & Wire), Weimaraner, Barbet,
Spaniel (Am. Cocker, English Cocker)

From Doug Anderson to Leta Bett: All of Group 3 & Group Level

From Doug Anderson to Pat Lanctot: Cavalier King Charles, Chihuahua (LC & SC), Coton de Tulear,
English Toy Spaniel, Havanese

From Joyce Love to Pat Lanctot: Akita, Bernese Mtn Dogs, Boxers, Leonberger, Rottweiler, Saint Bernard,
Samoyed, Siberian Husky

From Doug Anderson to Pat Lanctot: Australian Cattle Dog, Australian Shepherds



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club
Conformation - Thursday, September 02, 2021 - Show #1
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Ring 1

Group 02 (Hounds)

David Swartwood

9:00 AM
Basset Hound
Whippet
1 Baby Puppy
Beagle
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MS)
Dachshund (SLH)
Afghan Hound
Borzoi
Deerhound (Scottish)
Pharaoh Hound
Rhodesian Ridgeback
1 Baby Puppy
Saluki

39 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

0-0-1-0
5-4-0-4
1-0

0-1-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-2-2-1
0-1-0-0
5-0-2-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-2-0
1-0

2-0-0-0

24 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
David Swartwood

1:30 PM
4 Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Australian Shepherd 1-3-1-1
2 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-2
5 Belgian Shepherd Dog  3-1-1-0
1 Border Collie 0-0-0-1
2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-1-1
1 Briard 0-0-1-0
2 Collie (Rough) 0-1-1-0
1 German Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0
7 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-2-1
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Ring 1

Group 05 (Toys)
David Swartwood

11:00 AM

Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-2-1-0

1 Baby Puppy
Chihuahua (Long-Coat)
Chihuahua (Short-Coat)
Coton de Tulear
English Toy Spaniel
Havanese

Italian Greyhound
Maltese

Pekingese

1 Baby Puppy
Pomeranian

2 Baby Puppy

Pug

2 Baby Puppy

Toy Manchester Terrier

0-1

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-4-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1

0-1-1-0
11

0-2-0-0
11

0-0-0-2

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Mini American Shepherd 2-3-2-0
1 Berger des Pyrenees 0-0-0-1
11 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 3-6-2-0
2 Baby Puppy 11

51 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Barbara Arndt
12:30 PM

2 Akita 1-0-1-0
2 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-1
6 Bernese Mountain Dog  4-2-0-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1
7 Boxer 2-4-1-0
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Canaan Dog 0-1-0-0
1 Cane Corso 0-1-0-0
10 Doberman Pinscher 2-7-0-1

1:45 PM

2 Great Dane 1-0-0-1
3 Mastiff 2-1-0-0
5 Portuguese Water Dog  0-2-3-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
10 Saint Bernard 6-3-0-1
7 Samoyed 1-6-0-0

2 Baby Puppy 2-0
7 Siberian Husky 2-5-0-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0

65 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3

10 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)

Thomas Nesbitt

Group 04 (Terriers)
Thomas Nesbitt

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Patricia Lanctot

9:00 AM

9 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-8-1-0

9:00 AM
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
0 Russell Terrier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Airedale Terrier 1-2-0-0
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0

9:40 AM
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-0
4 Spaniel (English Cocker) 2-2-0-0
1 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-0-0-0
12 Barbet 4-3-4-1
0 Pointer 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Pointer (GSH) 0-3-1-0
2 Retriever (Flat) 1-1-0-0
15 Retriever (Golden) 5-7-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
11 Retriever (Lab) 4-5-2-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
LUNCH
1:00 PM
4 Setter (English) 0-3-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
11 Retriever (NSDT) 2-5-2-2
2 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-1
4 Setter (Irish) 2-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Setter (Iish R & W) 0-2-1-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
6 Spaniel (Field) 2-1-1-2
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0-1-0-0
3 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 1-2-0-0
3  Weimaraner 0-1-0-2

89 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club
Conformation - Thursday, September 02, 2021 - Show #1

Ring 3 Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs) 51 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy
Thomas Nesbitt

Total
3:00 PM 332 Dogs, 22 Baby Puppy
5 Bulldog 3-1-1-0
10 Chinese Shar-Pei 3-2-2-3
3 Chow Chow 1-1-0-1
6 French Bulldog 4-1-0-1 LIMITED GROUP 7
g Zﬁ%dlel (Miniature) (1)28(1) Ring 2
tba fnu b Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
2 Dalmatian 0-1-0-1 Barbara Arndt
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Japanese Akita 0-1-0-0 .
9:30 AM
7 i’ooBdIeb (%Ptandard) 1'8'0'0 4 Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-1-0
1 Xol .‘i‘ yr lilppét dard 1'0 0-0 6 Australian Shepherd 1-3-1-1
oloitzcuintli (Standard) - 1-0-0- 2 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-2
5 Belgian Shepherd Dog  3-1-1-0
45 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy 2 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-1-1
*+ Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ** 1 Briard 0-0-1-0
2 Collie (Rough) 0-1-1-0
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
GENERAL SPECIALS 1 German Shepherd Dog  0-1-0-0
JUDGE: THOM NESBITT 1 Old English Sheepdog ~ 1-0-0-0
FOLLOWS LAST GROUP 1 Berger des Pyrenees 0-0-0-1
6 Mini American Shepherd 1-3-2-0
6 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-2-1
11 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 3-6-2-0

Summary
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs) *** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

89 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy Total
otal

Group 02 (Hounds) 49 Dogs
39 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
65 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
19 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
24 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
45 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club
Conformation - Friday, September 03, 2021 - Show #2

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Thomas Nesbitt

8:00 AM
2 Akita 1-0-1-0
2 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-1
9 Bernese Mountain Dog  4-3-1-1
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
9 Boxer 3-5-1-0
3 Bullmastiff 0-1-2-0
1 Cane Corso 0-1-0-0
14 Doberman Pinscher 3-9-0-2
9:00 AM
2 Great Dane 1-0-0-1
3 Mastiff 2-1-0-0
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
5 Portuguese Water Dog  0-2-3-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
16 Saint Bernard 9-6-0-1
7 Samoyed 1-6-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
8 Siberian Husky 4-4-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1

83 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Thomas Nesbitt

1:50 PM
6 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-2-2-1
2 Baby Puppy 11
1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-1-0-0
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-0-1-0
2 Coton de Tulear 1-1-0-0
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-1-0-0
5 Havanese 1-4-0-0
5 Iltalian Greyhound 2-3-0-0
0 Japanese Chin 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
2 Poodle (Toy) 1-1-0-0
4 Pug 1-3-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0
2 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-0-2

34 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Thomas Nesbitt

12:30 PM
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-1-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Saluki 2-0-0-0
13 Whippet 4-6-0-3
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

21 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Thomas Nesbitt

3:50 PM
4 Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Australian Shepherd 1-3-1-1
2 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-2
4 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-1-1-1
3 Collie (Rough) 0-2-1-0
4 Collie (Smooth) 1-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

23 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Michael Guy
8:00 AM
15 Spaniel (Field) 4-4-3-4
Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Michael Guy
8:45 AM
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
4 Beagle 0-3-1-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0
5 Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-2-1
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-1-0-0
7 Borzoi 5-0-2-0
1 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-0

~N W

Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
David Swartwood

8:00 AM
Pointer 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Pointer (GSH) 0-3-1-0
Retriever (Flat) 1-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Retriever (Golden) 7-6-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
9:15 AM
Retriever (Lab) 3-4-2-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Setter (English) 0-5-1-1
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Setter (Gordon) 0-0-2-1
Setter (Irish) 2-3-2-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Setter (Irish R & W) 0-2-2-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-1-0
1 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-0-0-0
58 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 04 (Terriers)
David Swartwood

11:15 AM

5 Airedale Terrier 1-4-0-0
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Border Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
9 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-8-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
25 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
David Swartwood

2:45 PM
5 Bulldog 3-1-1-0
8 Chinese Shar-Pei 3-1-2-2
3 Chow Chow 1-1-0-1
7 French Bulldog 4-2-0-1
3:45 PM
9 Poodle (Miniature) 3-4-0-2
6 Shiba Inu 0-6-0-0
3 Tibetan Terrier 0-3-0-0
8 Dalmatian 2-4-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Japanese Akita 0-1-0-0
11 Poodle (Standard) 3-8-0-0
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JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 1-0-0-0

62 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Patricia Lanctot

8:00 AM
12 Retriever (NSDT) 2-6-2-2
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-0-0-0
3 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 1-2-0-0
9 Weimaraner 2-2-2-3
13 Barbet 4-4-4-1
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-0
7 Spaniel (English Cocker) 4-3-0-0

Ring 4
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Patricia Lanctot

3:00 PM
3 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-1-1
1 Briard 0-0-1-0
1 German Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0
1 Berger des Pyrenees 0-0-0-1
9 Mini American Shepherd 2-4-2-1
7 Shetland Sheepdog 1-3-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 3-5-2-0
3 Baby Puppy 2-1

GENERAL SPECIALS
JUDGE: DAVID SWARTWOOD
FOLLOWS LAST GROUP

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
120 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
43 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
83 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
25 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
34 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
62 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
56 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Total
423 Dogs, 28 Baby Puppy

2 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-0-2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Total
32 Dogs

LIMITED BREED SHOW
Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Benjamin Chin

9:45 AM
6 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-2-2-1
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-1-0-0
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0
2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
4 Pug 1-3-0-0
2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Michael Guy

10:30 AM
2 Coton de Tulear 1-1-0-0
5 Havanese 1-4-0-0
5 lItalian Greyhound 2-3-0-0
2 Poodle (Toy) 1-1-0-0

SPECIALTY SHOW
FIELD SPANIEL SOCIETY
OF CANADA

Ring 5-1:30 PM

Sweepstakes
Judge: Carol Brech
Female: 6-9 (1)
Veteran Sweepstakes
Males: 7+ (1), Females 7+ (1)
Specialty Junior Handling

Followed by
David Swartwood

16 Spaniel (Field) *5-*5-3-3
*includes 1 Vt Male, 1 Vt Female
1 Altered 0-1
1 Brood Bitch

Total
17 Dogs

SPECIALTY SHOW
SAINT BERNARD FANCIERS

OF CANADA

Ring 6 — 1:00 PM
Anik Primeau

19 Saint Bernard 9-*8-1-1
*includes 1 Vt Female
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
Total

19 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 04, 2021 - Show #3

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Douglas Anderson

8:00 AM
12 Setter (English) 1-8-2-1
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-2-1
4  Setter (Irish) 2-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Setter (Iish R & W) 0-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
9:00 AM
1 Pointer 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Pointer (GSH) 0-5-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 1-0-0-0
3 Retriever (Flat) 2-1-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
20 Retriever (Golden) 8-8-2-2
2 Baby Puppy 11
10:30 AM
10 Retriever (Lab) 5-5-0-0
12 Retriever (NSDT) 2-6-2-2
15 Barbet 6-4-3-2
LUNCH
1:00 PM
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-0-0
8 Spaniel (English Cocker) 4-4-0-0
2 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-2-0-0
1 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-1-0

1 Exhibition Only 1-0

15 Spaniel (Field) 4-4-3-4
2 Spaniel (French) 1-1-0-0
4 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 2-2-0-0
3 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 1-2-0-0
15 Weimaraner 2-3-3-7

143 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Douglas Anderson

3:45 PM

6 lItalian Greyhound 2-4-0-0

0 Japanese Chin 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

2 Poodle (Toy) 1-1-0-0

4 Pug 1-3-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0

2 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-0-2

36 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Letitia Bett
8:00 AM
5 Airedale Terrier 1-4-0-0
5 Border Terrier 1-3-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Cairn Terrier 1-2-0-0
1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
0 Russell Terrier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
9 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-7-2-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0

32 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Letitia Bett
9:45 AM
14 Saint Bernard 9-4-0-1
2 Akita 1-0-1-0
6 Alaskan Malamute 3-1-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
11 Bernese Mountain Dog  6-3-1-1
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
11:00 AM
2 Black Russian Terrier 1-0-1-0
10 Boxer 3-5-1-1
3 Bullmastiff 0-1-2-0
1 Cane Corso 0-1-0-0
14 Doberman Pinscher 3-9-0-2
LUNCH
1:00 PM
2 Eurasier 0-2-0-0
5 Great Dane 1-2-1-1
1 Leonberger 1-0-0-0
7 Mastiff 4-3-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-1-1-0
8 Portuguese Water Dog  1-2-4-1
2 Rottweiler 0-1-1-0
8 Samoyed 2-6-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
12 Siberian Husky 5-6-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1

110 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 02 (Hounds)
Joyce Love

8:00 AM

1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

14 Whippet 4-8-0-2
1 Basenji 0-1-0-0
4 Beagle 0-3-1-0

1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0
5 Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-2-1
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-1-0-0
13 Borzoi 8-3-2-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
4 Irish Wolfhound 1-2-1-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
6 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 Saluki 3-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-0

58 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Joyce Love
10:50 AM

8 Chinese Shar-Pei 2-2-1-3
3 Bichon Frise 0-2-1-0
6 French Bulldog 3-2-0-1
10 Poodle (Miniature) 3-5-0-2

3 Baby Puppy 0-3
1 Schipperke 0-1-0-0

LUNCH
1:00 PM

7 Shiba Inu 1-6-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Tibetan Spaniel 1-0-0-0
3 Chow Chow 1-1-0-1
5 Bulldog 3-1-1-0
9 Dalmatian 2-6-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Japanese Akita 0-1-0-0
12 Poodle (Standard) 4-8-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 1-0-0-0

68 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 04, 2021 - Show #3

Ring 3

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Joyce Love

3:15 PM
1 German Shepherd Dog
1 Baby Puppy
0 Old English Sheepdog
1 Baby Puppy
10 Mini American Shepherd
9 Shetland Sheepdog
1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)
11 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
4 Baby Puppy

32 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

0-1-0-0
0-1
0-0-0-0
0-1
4-3-2-1
3-3-2-1
0-1-0-0
4-5-2-0
3-1

Ring 4
Group 05 (Toys)
Patricia Lanctot

1:30 PM

(e}

1 Baby Puppy
Chihuahua (Long-Coat)
Chihuahua (Short-Coat)
Coton de Tulear
English Toy Spaniel
Havanese

1 Baby Puppy

ORNRE PR

Cavalier King Charles Sp.

1-2-2-1
0-1

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-5-0-0
1-0

Ring 4 LIMITED GROUP 3
Group 07 (Herding Dogs) Ring 4
Linda St.Hilaire Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Kathryn Young
3:00 PM

1 Berger des Pyrenees 0-0-0-1 8:00 AM
4 Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-1-0 12 Saint Bernard 5-6-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1 2 Akita 1-0-1-0
10 Australian Shepherd 2-6-1-1 3 Alaskan Malamute 1-1-0-1
4 Bearded Collie 1-1-0-2 10 Bernese Mountain Dog  5-3-1-1
4 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-0-1-2 2 Black Russian Terrier 1-0-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1 9 Boxer 3-4-1-1
3 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-1-1 Bullmastiff 0-1-2-0
1 Briard 0-0-1-0 1 Cane Corso 0-1-0-0
2 Collie (Rough) 0-1-1-0 12 Doberman Pinscher 2-7-1-2
5 Collie (Smooth) 2-2-0-1 2 Eurasier 0-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0 5 Great Dane 1-2-1-1
1 Leonberger 1-0-0-0
7 Mastiff 4-3-0-0
GENERAL SPECIALS 1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
JUDGE: DOUGLAS ANDERSON 8 Portuguese Water Dog  1-2-4-1
FOLLOWS LAST GROUP 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
9 Samoyed 3-6-0-0
13 Siberian Husky 5-7-1-0

Summary
) *** Group Judging 12:15 PM ***
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)

143 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy Total: 101 Dogs
Group 02 (Hounds)

58 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
110 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy
JUNIOR HANDLING

Group 04 (Terriers) SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 4™
32 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy RING 1 — NOON

Group 05 (Toys)
36 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
68 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
66 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

Total
513 Dogs, 36 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 04, 2021 — Specialty Shows

MINIATURE SCHNAUZER CLUB
OF CANADA

Ring 5-10:00 AM
Thomas Nesbitt

10:00 AM
10 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-8-2-0

WEIMARANER ASSOCIATION
OF CANADA

Ring 5-10:30 AM
Sweepstakes
Judge: Carol Brech
Males: 12-18 (1)
Female: 12-18 (1)
Veteran Sweepstakes
Males: Females 10+ (2)

Followed by
Linda St.Hilaire
20 Weimaraner 2-*8-4-6
*includes 1 Vt F
*includes 1 Field Bitch
1 Brood Bitch
1 Brace
Specialty Junior Handling follows

CHINESE SHAR-PEI CLUB
OF CANADA

Ring 5-3:30 PM
Sweepstakes
Judge: Jean Delisle
Males: 6-9 (1), 9-12 (2)
Female: 9-12 (1)
Veteran Sweepstakes
Males: Males 7-9 (1) Females 7-9 (1)

Followed by
Letitia Bett

16 Chinese Shar-Pei *7-*5-2-2
*includes 1 Vt Male, 1 Vt Female
1 Parade of Veterans

BORZOI CANADA

Ring 5-1:00 PM
Thomas Nesbitt

1:00 PM
19 Borzoi
*includes 1 Vet Female
1 Brace

10-*5-3-1

OTTAWA VALLEY ALL SETTER
ASSOCIATION

Ring 6 —10:00 AM
Sweepstakes
Judge: Jonelle Lake
9-12 (1), 12-15 (1), 15-18 (1)
Veteran Sweepstakes
7-10 (1), 10+ (4)
Followed by
Linda St.Hilaire

14 Setter (English) *2-9-2-1
*includes 1 Vt Male
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

5 Setter (Gordon) 0-*2-2-1
*includes 1 Vt Female

8 Setter (Irish) *3-3-2-0

*includes 1 Vt Male
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
7 Setter (Irish R & W) *1-%4-2-0
*includes 1 Vt Male, 1 Vt Female
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

Total
34 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

SAINT BERNARD CLUB OF CANADA

Ring 6 — 1:00 PM
Sweepstakes
Judge: Jean Delisle
Males: 4-6 (1), 6-9 (1), 9-12 (1),
12-15 (1)
Female: 12-15 (1)
Followed by
Nancy Demory Harrison

21 Saint Bernard
*includes 1 Vt Female
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

10-*9-1-1




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club

Conformation - Sunday, September 05, 2021 - Specialty Shows

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Joyce Love
8:00 AM
15 Barbet 6-4-4-1
1 Pointer 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Pointer (GSH) 0-5-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 1-0-0-0
4 Retriever (Flat) 1-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
9:10 AM
20 Retriever (Golden) 8-8-2-2
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
12 Retriever (Lab) 5-7-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10:30 AM
12 Retriever (NSDT) 2-6-2-2
10 Setter (English) 1-6-2-1

1 Exhibition Only 1-0

3 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-2-1
5 Setter (Irish) 2-3-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Setter (Irish R & W) 0-2-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

127 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Joyce Love

1:00 PM

8 Spaniel (English Cocker) 4-4-0-0
1 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-0-0
2 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-2-0-0
1 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0
6 Spaniel (Field) 2-1-1-2
2 Spaniel (French) 1-1-0-0
4 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 2-2-0-0
3 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 1-2-0-0
6 Weimaraner 0-2-2-2

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Joyce Love
2:30 PM
6 Alaskan Malamute 3-1-0-2
3 Bullmastiff 0-1-2-0
1 Cane Corso 0-1-0-0
14 Doberman Pinscher 4-8-0-2
2 Eurasier 0-2-0-0
3 Great Dane 1-1-0-1
3 Mastiff 2-1-0-0
1 Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
7 Portuguese Water Dog  1-2-3-1
Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Jacqueline Rusby
10:30 AM
8 Borzoi 5-1-2-0
3 Deerhound (Scottish) 1-2-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
4 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-2-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
8 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-3-3-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Saluki 2-0-0-0
2 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-1
2 Baby Puppy 11
LUNCH
12:30 PM
16 Whippet 5-9-0-2
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Basenji 0-1-0-0
6 Beagle 1-5-0-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0
5 Dachshund (SLH) 0-2-2-1
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-1-0-0
62 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Jacqueline Rusby

2:30 PM
5 Airedale Terrier 1-4-0-0
3 Border Terrier 0-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-0-1-0
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-0
0 Russell Terrier 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
8 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-7-1-0
1 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-0

27 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Douglas Anderson

8:00 AM
2 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-2
4 Belgian Shepherd Dog  1-1-1-1
3 Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-1-1
1 Briard 0-0-1-0
3 Collie (Rough) 0-2-1-0
6 Collie (Smooth) 2-4-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
1 German Shepherd Dog 0-1-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
0 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Berger des Pyrenees 0-0-0-1

10 Mini American Shepherd 4-3-2-1

9 Shetland Sheepdog 2-4-2-1

12 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 4-6-2-0
3 Baby Puppy 2-1

52 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Douglas Anderson

10:45 AM

5 Bulldog 3-1-1-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
8 Chinese Shar-Pei 4-1-1-2
3 Chow Chow 1-1-0-1
3 Bichon Frise 0-2-1-0
2 French Bulldog 1-1-0-0
10 Poodle (Miniature) 3-5-0-2

2 Baby Puppy 0-2

LUNCH
1:00 PM

1 Schipperke 0-1-0-0
7 Shibalnu 1-6-0-0
1 Tibetan Spaniel 1-0-0-0
4 Tibetan Terrier 1-3-0-0
9 Dalmatian 2-5-0-2

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Japanese Akita 0-1-0-0
12 Poodle (Standard) 4-8-0-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 1-0-0-0

67 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 4
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Patricia Lanctot

8:00 AM
4 Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10 Australian Shepherd 2-6-1-1




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, September 05, 2021 - Specialty Shows

Ring 4
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Patricia Lanctot

GENERAL SPECIALS
JUDGE: JOYCE LOVE
FOLLOWS LAST GROUP

8:45 AM
2 Akita 1-0-1-0
9 Bernese Mtn Dogs 5-2-1-1
10 Boxers 3-5-1-1
1 Leonberger 1-0-0-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
14 Saint Bernard 8-5-0-1
9 Samoyed 3-6-0-0
12 Siberian Husky 5-7-0-0

Ring 4

Group 05 (Toys)
Sharon Luckhart

11:00 AM
6 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-2-2-1
2 Baby Puppy 11
1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-1-0-0
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-0-1-0
2 Coton de Tulear 1-1-0-0
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-1-0-0
5 Havanese 1-4-0-0
6 lItalian Greyhound 2-4-0-0
0 Japanese Chin 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
2 Poodle (Toy) 1-1-0-0
4 Pug 1-3-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0

2 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-0-2
36 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy
*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
127 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
62 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
41 Dogs

Group 04 (Terriers)
27 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
36 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
67 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
66 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

Total
426 Dogs, 32 Baby Puppy

LIMITED RETRIEVERS

Ring 4
Sharon Luckhart

1:45 PM
12 Barbet 4-4-3-1
1 Retriever (CB) 1-0-0-0
3 Retriever (Flat) 1-1-1-0
19 Retriever (Golden) 7-8-2-2
10 Retriever (Lab) 3-7-0-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1

9 Retriever (NSDT) 1-4-2-2

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***
Total: 54 Dogs

SPECIALTY SHOW

QUEON LURE COURSING
ASSOCIATION

Ring 4 — 3:00 PM
Douglas Anderson

3:00 PM
2 Afghan Hound 1-*1-0-0
*includes 1 Vt Male
10 Borzoi 6-0-3-1
3 Deerhound (Scottish) 1-2-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
5 Irish Wolfhound 1-2-2-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
4 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-1-2-0
2 Saluki 1-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
13 Whippet 3-7-0-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Total
41 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Cornwall District Kennel Club

Rally, Obedience, Sprinter
Judges will break at their own discretion

SPRINTER TESTS
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2
Role Call — 8:00 AM
Roll call for the 1st event of the day to
be 8:00 am and is MANDATORY, as is
roll call for each of the other 3 - these
will occur while each event is in

progress for the next event.
Cornwall —40 dogs
Borzoi Club of Ontario — 41 dogs

Whippet Club of East.Cda — 34 dogs

See next page for running order

RALLY

TRIAL # 1- RING 7

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 3
10:00 AM

KATE DARBYSHIRE

2 Master: 929, 930

4  Excellent B: 924, 915, 926, 927

5 Advanced B: 919, 920, 921, 922, 923

2 Advanced A: 917,918

3 Intermediate: 914, 915, 916

8 Novice B: 906, 907, 908, 909, 910,
911, 912,913

6 Novice A: 900, 901, 902, 903, 904,
905

Total: 30 dogs

TRIAL #2-RING 7
FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 3,
FOLLOWS TRIAL #1

KATE DARBYSHIRE

3 Master: 929, 930, 931

4  Excellent B: 924, 915, 926, 928

5 Advanced B: 919, 920, 921, 922, 923

2 Advanced A: 917,918

2 Intermediate: 914, 916

8 Novice B: 906, 907, 908, 909, 910,
911, 912, 913

4 Novice A: 900, 903, 904, 905

Total: 28 dogs

OBEDIENCE

Both shows will be run together
For each class Trial #1 will be
followed by Trial #2

TRIAL #1 & #2- RING 7

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 4

9:00 AM

KATE DARBYSHIRE

Trial #

Pre-Novice
Pre-Novice
Novice A:
Novice A:
Novice B:
Novice B:
Open 18A:
Open 18A:
Open 18B:
Open 18B:
Open HB:
Open HB:
Utility A:
Utility A:
Utility B:

RPNRNRPNRNRNRERNRNR

2 Utility B:

801

800, 801

803

802, 803

804, 806, 807
804, 805, 806, 807
808, 809

809

814, 816, 818
814, 816, 818
810, 811, 813

811

819, 820

819, 820

814, 818, 821. 822. 823
824

814, 821, 824

Totals: Trial 1 — 21 dogs
Trial 2 — 18 dogs

OBEDIENCE
Both shows will be run together
For each class Trial #1 will be
followed by Trial #2

TRIAL #1 & #2- RING 7

SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 5

9:00 AM

GAIL WORMINGTON
Trial #
1 Pre-Novice 801
2 Pre-Novice 800, 801
1 Novice A: 802
1 Novice B: 804, 807
2 Novice B: 804, 805, 807
1 Open 18A: 809
1 Open 18B: 814, 815, 817, 818
2 Open 18B: 814, 816, 817, 818
1 OpenHB: 810, 811, 812, 813
2 Open HB: 810, 811
1 Utility A: 820
1 Utility B: 814, 818, 821. 822. 825,

826

2 Utility B: 814, 821, 826

Totals: Trial 1 — 20 dogs
Trial 2 — 14 dogs




September 2, 2021 - SPRINTER - Running order

[RUN 1-CDKC 'RUN2-BCO | RUNB WCEC BREED ]CALLNAME Handicap

volunteers dogs 8:30| x| x|Whippet 2 7 | 1.25
ROLL CALL: 8:00 8.33, ! |Eliz *** | 1325
x| ;\Vhlppet [Monet*** | 125

8:36) x| Collie (Smooth) [ Connor *** [ 1.25]

Hounds 8:52 8:13 9:34|Borzoi Chekov 1.25
ROLL CALL: 8:20 X 9:16 9:37 |Dachshund [Standard Long-Haired) |Ginny 2
8:55 9:19 5:40|Whippet Eevee 1.25

8:58 9:22 8:43|Dachshund [Standard Wire-Haired) | Lieder 2

9:01 9:25 8:46|Rhodesian Ridgeback Leo 1.25

3:04 9:28 8:43|Dachshund [Standard Wire-Haired) |Ella Mae 15

9:07 9:31 8:52 | Whippet Prana 1.25

9:10 X x| Whippet Prin 1.25

NonSporting/Terriers 9:55 10:34 11:16|Boston Terrier Joker 1.5
Roll CALL 5:30 9:58 10:37 11:18|French Bulldog Chauncey 2
10:01 10:40 11:22|Finnish Lapphund Briscoe 1.5

10:04 10:43 11:25|Bull Terrier (Miniature) Archie 1.5

10:07 10:46 11:28|Finnizh Lapphund Zyra 1.5

X 10:48 11:31|Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier Stetson 1.25

10:10 10:52 11:34|Finnizh Lapphund Kielo 1.5

10:13 10:55 11:37 |Scottish Terrier Whisper 2

10:16 10:58 11:40|Finnish Lapphund Leto 1.25

10:19 11:01 x|Spaniel [Field) Toby 1.25

10:22 11:04 11:43|Finnish Lapphund Mysti 1.5

10:25 11:07 x|Spaniel [Field) Artemis 1.5

10:28 11:10 11:46|Finnizh Lapphund Aila 1.5

10:31 X x|Spaniel [English Cocker) Tally 1.5

X 11:13 x|French Bulldog Jenny 2

Toys/Working 12:30 12:51 1:12|Alaskan Malamute Sylar 1.25
ROLL CALL 12 NOON 12:33 12:54 1:15|Black Russian Terrier Slava 1.25
12:36 12:57 1:18|Doberman Pinscher Phoenix 1.25

12:39 1:00 1:21|Portuguese Water Dog Atlas 1.25

12:42 1:03 1:24|Rottweiler Vici [Vee Chee) 1.25

12:45 1:06 1:27 |Doberman Pinscher Ninja 1.25

12:48 X x|Black Russzian Terrier Rex 1.25

X 1:09 1:30|Chinese Crested Zs3 Zsa Gabor 2

Herding 1:35 2:05 2:35|Australian Cattle Dog Radish 15
ROLLCALL 1pm 1:38 2:08 2:38|Welsh Corgi [Pembroke) Dumpling 15
1:41 2:11 2:41|Beauceron Vadim 1.25

1:44 2:14 x|Belgian Shepherd Dog Freyja 1.25

1:47 2:17 2:44|Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) Firecracker 2

1:50 2:20 2:47[Collie [Rough) Logan 1.25

1:53 2:23 2:50|Miniature American Shepherd Sandy 1.5

1:56 2:26 x|Welsh Corgi [Pembroke) Gala 2

1:59 2:29 2:53|Collie [Rough) Gunnar 1.25

2:02 2:32 2:56|Welsh Corgi [Pembroke) Knight 2
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Waiver

Cornwall District Kennel Club
Farran Park, 14704 County Road 2, Ingleside, ON KOC 1MO

Covid-19 Event Waiver- Shows — September 2, 3, 4 & 5, 2021

Notice: Anyone that Attends this Dog Show Must Sign this form
No Exceptions

This is for Exhibitors, Owners, Handlers, Breeders, Assistants,
Family Members, Friends Etc.- If you are on the Grounds this Form Must be filled out and on
File with the Club. This Also includes Minor Children Under 18 years old.

| fully attest to the best of my knowledge that | do not have Covid-19 at the time of attending
this show. | also attest that | have NOT been in contact with or exposed to any known carrier
of Covid-19 within the past 14 days. | agree that | am attending the Dog Show entirely at my
own risk and take full responsibility for my own health and safety during this event. | will
follow the Cornwall District Kennel Clubs rules, requirements, procedures, protocols and
guidelines to reduce any exposure or the possibility of contracting or spreading the virus.

| fully submit that the Cornwall District Kennel Club, Farran Park, 14704 County Rd, Ingleside,
ON KOC 1MO , staff or volunteer’s are in no way liable for any present or future Covid-19
exposure incurred at any time by any person in attendance or not in attendance during or
after this dog show, and hereby waive all rights to file a lawsuit against the above if | am
exposed to Covid-19. By signing this Waiver, | hereby agree to and agree to following
everything within this Waiver.

Signature Signature of Parent/Guardian/Handler
Print Name Print Name of both signer and Minor
Date Minor under 18yrs Signature

Phone Number: Email:

Print, Sign and present this Form upon arrival to receive Access Wrist
Band. No form, No access, No show, No exceptions!






